
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Shrewton Recreation Hall, Recreation Ground, Mill Lane, 

Shrewton SP3 4JY

Date: Thursday 30 July 2015

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Allington, Amesbury, Berwick St James, Bulford, Cholderton, 
Durnford, Durrington, Figheldean, Great Wishford, Idmiston, Milston, Newton Toney, 
Orcheston, Shrewton, Stapleford, Steeple Langford, Tilshead, Wilsford Cum Lake, 

Winterbourne, Winterbourne Stoke, Woodford and Wylye.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman Democratic Services 
Officer, on 01225 718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

or Dave Roberts (Amesbury Community Area Manager), Tel: 01249 706380 or 
07979318504, or email dave.roberts@wiltshire.gov.uk 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Mike Hewitt (Vice Chairman) Bourne and Woodford Valley
John Noeken Amesbury East
John Smale (Chairman) Bulford, Allington & Figheldean
Ian West Till & Wylye Valley
Fred Westmoreland Amesbury West
Graham Wright Durrington & Larkhill

mailto:dave.roberts@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered

1   Welcome and Introductions 7.00pm

2   Apologies for Absence 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2015.

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

5  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 18)

The Chairman will introduce the announcements and invite any 
questions.

 Street Lighting
 Army Re-basing
 School Place Planning
 NHS June Update

6  Wessex Community Circus 

To receive a presentation on the Magna Carta event.

7   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant 
Applications (Pages 19 - 30)

i. Updates
ii. Grants

8   Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils (Pages 31 - 
38)

To receive updates from the Town and Parish Council 
Representatives, and from other partner organisations, including 
outside bodies on which the Area Board is represented.

9  LEADER Funding 

To receive a presentation from Alan Truscott on LEADER funding 
and how the community can apply.

10  Older Peoples Event 

To receive an update on the event and to look at 
recommendations arising. 



Page 4

11  Community Plan Working Group Updates 

To receive updates from the community plan working group.

12   Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
(Pages 39 - 42)

To consider an update from the Community Area Transport Group 
(CATG) in relation to the funding available towards Local 
Transport Projects.

The Minutes of the latest CATG meeting are attached for 
information.

13  Community Area Grants (Pages 43 - 50)

To determine the applications for Community Area Grant funding.

14  Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close 

The next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board has been changed 
and will now take place on the 1 October 2015. The venue is to be 
confirmed.



Page 1 of 8

MINUTES
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Figheldean Village Hall, Pollen Lane, Figheldean SP4 8JR

Date: 28 May 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.50 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Jessica Croman Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Mike Hewitt (Vice Chairman), Cllr John Noeken, Cllr John Smale (Chairman), 
Cllr Ian West and Cllr Fred Westmoreland

Wiltshire Council Officers
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services Officer)
Dave Roberts (Community Area Manager)
Jenny Bowley (Community Youth officer)
Sue Geary (Head of Health Integration) 

Town and Parish Councils
Durrington Town Council – Marion Wardell, David Healing
Figheldean Parish Council – Jackie Dryden
Shrewton Parish Council – Carole Slater, Ken Lovelock
Steeple Langford Parish Council – Richard Coward
Winterbourne Parish Council – David Baker

Partners

Total in attendance: 32

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

30  Election of Chairman

Dave Roberts, Community Area Manager (CAM), called for nominations for 
Chairman. 

Decision

Councillor John Smale was elected as Chairman of the Amesbury Area 
Board for 2015/16.

Cllr Smale in the Chair.

31  Election of Vice Chairman

The Chairman called for nominations for Vice Chairman.
 
Decision

Councillor Mike Hewitt was elected as Vice Chairman of the Amesbury 
Area Board for 2015/16.

32  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Amesbury Area Board 
and thanked Figheldean Village Hall for hosting the meeting.

At the Chairman’s invitation, the Councillors introduced themselves.

33  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from:

 Cllr Graham Wright
 Inspector Christian Lange
 Team SGT Tina Osborne
 Jenny Bowley - CYO

34  Minutes

Decision
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 2



Page 3 of 8

35  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

36  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements, which were include in the 
agenda pack:

 CCG’s Integrated Performance Management Report
 Universal Credit
 School Place Planning
 Army rebasing

37  Matters Arising

The Chairman referred to questions raised at the last meeting noting that 
responses to those questions were included in the agenda pack.

A question was raised about campuses and it was noted that a meeting would 
take place on the 3 June the would include campuses.

38  Appointments to Outside Bodies

The Board noted the report attached to the agenda, and considered the 
recommendations of representatives to Outside Bodies and Working Groups as 
detailed in the papers.

Amendments were made to:

• To delay the appointment to the SCOB due to the uncertainty of getting a 
campus.

The Chairman called for nominations of Chairman for the CATG

Decision

The Amesbury Area Board , subject to the amendments above, agreed to:
 

a. Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at 
Appendix A;

 
b. Reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out in 

Appendix B; and
 
Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in 
Appendix C.

Page 3



Page 4 of 8

c. To Appoint Cllr Mike Hewitt as the CATG Chairman.

39  Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils

The Chairman referred to the updates set out in the agenda and invited further 
updates from Town/Parish Councils and other Partners, including outside 
bodies.  It was noted that the preferred option was for written updates, to 
minimise time spent during the meeting.

The Police report was handed out at the meeting.

Shrewton Parish Council thanked the Area Board for the funding and that the 
play swings had now been installed.

40  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications

Jenny Bowley, Community Youth Officer (CYO), gave an update on the LYN 
and an overview of the bid applications for funding which were approved as 
followed;

Resolved

1. To award the Wessex Community Action £8169 for their Amesbury 
Youth cafe.

2. To award the Bridging Project £4286 towards their project.

41  Services to the Elderly

Sue Geary, Head of Health Integration, gave a presentation on services to the 
elderly in the Amesbury area and helping older people to stay at home.

It was noted that it was difficult to get information from the community and that a 
new website had been put together with an updated information portal on the 
range of services. Residents were encouraged to take a look and if they noticed 
any missing services, then to get in touch so Wiltshire Council could update the 
portal.   

The market position statement was referred to, noting that the purpose of the 
statement was to inform each Community Area Board of current service 
provisions and uptake of community services, support and accommodation; and 
to inform everyone about the council’s commissioning intentions to develop and 
support services that reflect the aspirations and wishes of older people living in 
Wiltshire.

It was explained that they were looking at ways to communicate with 
communities with the possibility of creating Older Peoples and Carers 
Champions.

The next steps would be to hold workshops in the communities, involve local 

Page 4



Page 5 of 8

voluntary organisations and Healthwatch, map out current services and identify 
gaps in provisions.

A question was asked if the Amesbury area could have two champions because 
of the size and rural and town split of the area. It was noted that it was possible 
to appoint two champions.

The workshop would be held at 5.30pm on the 16 July at Antrobus House, 
Amesbury. An issued was raised in that the rural areas would struggle to get 
involved because of the lack of transport and it was noted that more workshops 
could take place in the Parishes if needed.

The Chairman thanked Sue for the presentation.

42  Consultation on the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy

Dr Celia Grumet from the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) gave a 
presentation on the consultation on the joint health and wellbeing strategy.

The presentation focused on helping people take responsibility for their own 
health through education and support with an ambition to deliver seamless 
services centred around home care and to join up services through integrated 
teams. 

It was noted that the Amesbury team covered Amesbury and Tidworth and that 
the villages were covered by other teams. The team had been working on joined 
up working and home planning. 

A question was asked about getting more GP surgeries and Dentists to cover 
the housing estates. It was noted that there was a national shortage of GP’s and 
Dentists which made opening new surgeries difficult. 

Another question focused on what priority was given to place patients in local 
nursing homes/ care homes so their families would be able to visit them without 
difficulties. It was mentioned that if patients are temporarily placed then they 
may not get a local placement. Due to some local providers not wanting to work 
with the council, the council had to bulk buy, which not always meant that local 
provisions would be available. It was also noted that when needing special care, 
local providers were not always able to supply the specialist care. The new way 
of working would try to focus more on care at home. 

The Chairman thanked Dr Celia for the presentation. 

43  Big Pledge - Make a Difference' Campaign 2015

Dave Roberts, Community Area Manager, gave a presentation on Wiltshire 
Council’s Big Pledge – Make a Difference Campaign 2015. 

The campaign aimed to make a difference to an individual’s health and 

Page 5



Page 6 of 8

wellbeing and make a difference in the community. There were 12 pledges to 
choose from which could be completed as an individual, a group, a business or 
a community.  

The Chairman thanked the CAM for the presentation.

44  Community Plan Working Group Updates

Health and Well-Being

Jan Tidd, Good Neighbourhood Coordinator, gave an update on how they had 
been working on a new initiative to bring young people and the elderly together. 
There was also going to be a meeting on the 3rd June to discuss the JSA and to 
revitalise the priorities.

Crime and Community Safety

Cllr Noeken explained the rise in underage drinking and the hidden dangers 
within the Amesbury area and that everyone should remain vigilant. 

Sport, Leisure and Culture

Cllr Wright supplied an update which the Chairman read out. The Amesbury 
Junior Football Club had been having issues which Cllr Wright has been 
addressing with Wiltshire FA and WC. Emails had been sent to Aspire and 
Qinetiq to enquire about usage of the Bulford Camp and Boscombe site and is 
awaiting replies.

Economy, Housing and Tourism

Cllr Westmoreland gave an update on housing stating that the group had been 
trying to meet to look at the issues. A timetable would be circulated to the 
members which would include dates of meetings arranged throughout the year. 

45  Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

The Area Board considered the report from the CATG. It was highlighted that 
issues wanting to be raised at the GATG meetings should come through their 
Parish Councils as the PC’s may need to contribute a minimum of 10% and in 
some areas up to 50%, towards the costs. It was;

Resolved:

To note the update from CATG and Minutes of the meeting on 13 May 
2015.
 
That any future projects arising through CATG funding should be 
supported by Parish Councils and will require match funding of a 
minimum of 10% with an aspiration of 50%. It was recognised that not all 

Page 6



Page 7 of 8

Parish Councils will be in a position to match fund to this degree owing to 
the population and households. This figure can be adjusted to take 
account of the conditions and set locally by CATG.

To award £2,000 to amend the waiting restrictions in Amesbury Town 
Centre. The proposals include (amongst others) removing the unused 
overnight Taxi bay restriction so that the parking bays could be used by all 
vehicles, an additional no waiting at any time restriction and also the 
provision both a Disabled and Loading bay in the High Street. Subject to a 
contribution from Amesbury TC of not less than 10%.

46  Community Area Grants

At the Chairman’s invitation, Councillor Westmoreland, Lead Member for Grants, 
introduced the item and Members initiatives after which is was;

Resolved

Decision
Winterbourne Glebe Hall was awarded £2900.50 towards audio visual 
equipment.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Supporters of Amesbury Archers School was awarded £950 towards a 
garden.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Figheldean Village Community Events was awarded £890.50 towards 
equipment.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Wessex Community Circus was awarded £5000 towards equipment.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Wylyle Hall was awarded £5000 towards a new floor and audio visual 
equipment.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Decision

Page 7



Page 8 of 8

Amesbury Area Board was awarded £500 towards Bluez N Zues disco.
Reason - Meets targets set out in the JSA and have wider community 
benefit.

Decision
Amesbury Area Board was awarded £300 towards teh Amesbury litter pick.
Reason - Meets targets set out in the JSA and have wider community 
benefit.

47  Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close

The next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board would be held on 30 July, 7pm at 
the Shrewton Recreation Hall.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.

Page 8



Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Changes to Street Lighting

Officer 
Contact 
Details:

Peter Binley, Head of Highways Asset Management and Commissioning,
Tel: 01225 713412

Email: peter.binley@wiltshire.gov.uk
Summary of announcement:

The Council needs to save money and reduce its carbon footprint by reducing energy 
usage. Rising energy costs, carbon tax and budget restraints make it necessary to change 
the way we light our streets. 

We will be converting some of the street lights in our towns and surrounding areas, so that 
some of them are not on between about midnight and 5.30am where it is safe to do so.
 
Lights at junctions, pedestrian crossings and where required for safety will remain on all 
night. Lighting where there are CCTV systems, in the town centre, and in areas where 
crime is a problem will remain on and at normal lighting levels.

The scheme was the subject of a consultation in 2012 when the views of the public and 
organisations were invited before the Council’s Cabinet considered the matter. 

The s
[...]
services available 

 To raise awareness of what is already available to young people in the area, through 
Sparksite, social media, Our Community Matters and schools  

 To identify any emerging gaps in provision and to develop a responsive service 

 To develop an appropriate provision that meets the needs of those aged 16-19 as an 
under-represented group 

 To work with those in rural and isolated communities to ensure an appropriate model 
is on offer 

 To continue to discover what the needs of young people are in the community area 
and where possible meet those needs.  

 

Page 30



Wiltshire Police - 170 years of public service

Crime and Community Safety Briefing Paper
Amesbury Community Area Board

July 2015

1. Neighbourhood Policing 

Sector Commander: Christian Lange
Team Sgt: Tina Osborn

Amesbury Town
Beat Manager – PC Lucy Smith
PCSO – Wendy Leat
PCSO – Levy Morphy

Amesbury Rural 
Beat Manager – PC Ivor Noyce 
PCSO – Shona Maycock
PCSO – Alan Glover

 Durrington, Larkhill & Bulford
Beat Manager – PC Jayne Wilby
PCSO - Will Todd

2. NPTs - Current Priorities & Consultation Opportunities:

Up-to-date details about Neighbourhood Policing Teams including team membership, current priorities 
and forthcoming community consultation events can be found on our Wiltshire Police Website. 

 Visit NPT website at: www.wiltshire.police.uk  

3. Performance and Other Local Issues

The crime statistics continue to show reductions in all crime types when compared to the same 
period last year.  The most significant reductions have been around anti social behaviour, which 
has reduced by 17.9% with 183 fewer incidents being reported. The introduction of the Youth Cafe 
which is now being attended by approximately 25 young people on a regular basis every Tuesday 
and Friday has provided the young people of Amesbury somewhere to go and socialise in a 
controlled environment and may well be contributing to the reduction in incidents. We have also 
introduced a new sy
[...]
er jobs 
who respond from home or work. This ‘On Call’ system is very cost effective but means that 

Page 34



 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

they are slower to respond and not available to carry out as much prevention and protection 
work. It is also increasingly difficult to find people to do this type of emergency response.

In the ‘community of fire stations’ covering  Amesbury; Devizes Pewsey and Tidworth CAB 
areas there are  three stations with On Call staff and one station with a crew available on 
station during the 5 day working week (with On Call staffing the rest of the time).
Article reproduced with the permission of SM Watson

New Legislation – Private Landlords
Wilts FRS have commenced a new project involving private landlords. New laws will require the 

fitting of smoke alarms on every level in the rental property. If there is a solid fuel appliance in the 

property then a C0 alarm must also be fitted.

This new legislation comes into place on the 1st of October 2015 and the Government has 

provided funding to every Fire & Rescue Service to enable restricted numbers of smoke and C0 

alarms to be issued on a ‘first come’ basis free to Private landlords who meet the requirements. 

The alarms can be collected from Swindon; Trowbridge and Salisbury Fire Stations. Landlords will 

need to complete the form on our website where other information regarding collection can be 

found at www.wiltsfire.gov.uk . The forms need to be completed prior to collecting the alarms.

Combination News

The first full meeting of the new Shadow Fire Authority took place on 23 June. With just nine 

months before the new Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service comes into being, staff at both 

existing FRSs are busy developing structures, policies, procedures and systems.

One of the outcomes from the combination will be the construction of a safety centre in the 

Swindon area on a site yet to be decided by the Fire Authority. The resources fo
[...]

JW has instructed the works to be carried out at this location JW

12 Review of 
speed limit 
Ocheston C291

The review recommends a reduction to 30mph in tow locations. 
This work will cost approximately £3,000. DR to ask Orcheston 
PC to contribute 25%

DR

6 New schemes reported since last CATG

1
4053

Road safety 
Shrewton

This was discussed at length. JW to draw up proposals for a 
scheme. To consult with PC and bring finding back to the next 
CATG for consideration.

JW

Page 40



7.

Date of Next Meeting – Wednesday 2nd September 2015 10.00 AM at The 
Bowman Centre Amesbury.

DR

Page 41





Inform 

Report to Amesbury Area Board

Date of Meeting 30th July 2015

Title of Report Area Board Funding 

Purpose of Report

To ask councillors to consider 1 grant request:
 

1. Brambles Pre School – £900 towards a total project cost of £900 – To purchase 
and install new tables and chairs in the outside area.

1. Background

1.1. Area boards will allocate their delegated funds in accordance with any rules 
and guidance issued by the Leader of Wiltshire Council.

     
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an Area Board 

that is contrary to the funding criteria and/or the officer’s recommendation 
would need to demonstrate that the application in question has a wider 
community benefit, and give specific reasons for why this should justify an 
exception to the criteria.  

1.3. The Localism agenda supports the ethos of volunteering and community 
involvement and the nurturing of resilient communities.  With this in mind 
Community Area Grants (CAGs) should be encouraged from and awarded to 
community and voluntary groups. 

1.4. The area board may wish to link funding to local priorities, including those 
identified in their Community Plan, Community Area Joint Strategic 
Assessment and any other community based consultative work. 

1.5. The community area grants budget has been approved for 2015/2016 for 
community area grants, digit
[...]
sion Implications
7.1. Community Area Grants and Small Grants will give local community and 

voluntary groups, town and parish council’s equal opportunity to receive 
funding towards community based projects and schemes, where they meet the 
funding criteria.

7.2. Implications relating to individual grant applications will be outlined in section 8 
of the funding report.

8. Grant Requests

 Ref Applicant Project proposal Funding requested

8.1.
Brambles Pre 
School

To purchase and install 
tables and chairs £900

Page 45



8.1.1. This application is for £900 to purchase and install new tables and chairs in 
the outside area.

8.1.2. The application has been appraised by the Community Engagement Manager 
and meets the grants criteria.  

8.1.3. This equipment will make the outside area more accessible to the children 
attending the pre- school.

8.1.4. This is a request for capital fund.

8.1.5. This equipment is needed to cater for the increase in numbers being 
experienced by the group.

8.1.6. If funding is not granted this project will be delayed until alternative funding 
can be found.

Appendices Appendix 1 – Brambles Pre School

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
other than those requested in the funding criteria e.g. estimates.

Report 
Author

Dave Roberts
Community Engagement Manager
Tel: 07979318504
Email: dave.roberts@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 46

mailto:dave.roberts@wiltshire.gov.uk


Grant Applications for Amesbury on 30/07/2015 

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant Amount Required

1297 Community 
Area Grant Brambles Outdoor Project Brambles pre school £900

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant Amount Required

1297 Community 
Area Grant Brambles Outdoor Project Brambles pre school £900

Submitted: 17/04/2015 11:10:59

ID: 1297

Current Status: Application Appraisal

To be considered at this meeting: 
tbc contact Community Area Manager 

1. Which type of grant are you applying for? 
Community Area Gra
[...]
oject.
yes I will make available on request any other form of licence or approval for this project has 
been received prior to submission of this grant application. 

And finally...
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 
activities specified. 

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Army Re-basing
	2015.07-School Place Planning
	HWW June

	7 Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications
	8 Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils
	Fire and Rescue Update

	12 Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	13 Community Area Grants
	Areaboard Grant Paper Report




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

MINUTES
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Shrewton Recreation Hall, Recreation Ground, Mill Lane, Shrewton SP3 

4JY

Date: 30 July 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.25 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Jessica Croman Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Mike Hewitt (Vice Chairman), Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Ian West and 
Cllr Graham Wright

Wiltshire Council Officers
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services)
Dave Roberts (Community Engagement Manager)

Town and Parish Councils
Amesbury Town Council – Wendy Bown, Jhon Swindlehurst
Durrington Town Council – David Healing, Marion Wardell
Shrewton Parish Council – Ken Lovelock, Janice James, David Hassett
Winterbourne Parish Council – D. Baker

Partners
Police 

Total in attendance: 20

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

48  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Amesbury Area Board 
and thanked Shrewton for hosting the meeting.

At the Chairman’s invitation, the Councillors and officers sitting at the front of the 
meeting introduced themselves.

49  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from:

 Cllr John Smale
 Cllr Fred Westmoreland
 Mike Franklyn – Fire & Rescue
 Wessex Community Circus
 Community Youth Officers
 Carole Slater – Shrewton PC

50  Minutes

Decision
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

51  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

52  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman referred to the announcements included in the agenda pack.

53  Wessex Community Circus

The item was deferred due to apologies.

54  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications

Cllr John Noeken referred to the report in the agenda pack noting the objectives 
and that there were some disturbing results. 

A proposal was put forward to have an additional meeting with the Police, Public 
Health and School representatives to see what could be done to tackle 
underage drinking. 



Page 3 of 5

It was noted that the Blues and Zues events were a great success in the 
Amesbury area and that these should be taken to the villages and more often. 

A pilot scheme undertaken by the Trowbridge Police Force, Trust2ID, was 
referred to noting how successful that had been, as an idea to use within the 
Amesbury area.   

A proposal was made to:

 Employ two workers to attend 52 Youth café sessions each year.
 Extend the opening hours to 10pm subject to the agreement of the Sport 

Centre management team.
 That the WCA utilise the existing grant to fund the new provision and that 

the WCA submit revised costs to take into account the proposed 
extended service.

 On receipt of the new costings a request be submitted to the LYN for 
funding.

 The Community Engagement Manager be authorised to assist with the 
grant for the Redworth Centre to support the Youth café.

 The Community Youth officers assist with revenue funding up to a 
maximum of £1000 to assist with consumables at the Youth café. 

Resolved

To approve all of the proposals. 

55  Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils

The Chairman referred to the updates set out in the agenda and invited further 
updates from Town/Parish Councils and other Partners, including outside 
bodies.  It was noted that the preferred option was for written updates, to 
minimise time spent during the meeting.

Police

Sgt Tine Osborne referred to the report included in the agenda pack. 

A question was asked about the amount of accidents and vandalised cars in the 
area. Noting the expected increase in army personnel to come and the problems 
this would cause on traffic. 

Response: More Police cars would be on patrol with an operation, to tackle 
speeding, starting this week. The Police had also been working closely with 
traffic enforcement officers. The public were urged to speak with officers either 
face to face, by phone or on facebook with any information they had.



Page 4 of 5

Durrington Town Council

The Vintage Car Show held on 18-19 July was a great success with over 4500 
people attending.

Shrewton Parish Council

Gave an update on traffic. It was noted that a traffic plan was ongoing and that 
the B3086 now had weight restrictions. The highways team who helped on 
implementing the weight limit were thanked. 

Wyle Parish Council

Thanked the Area Board for the funding for their village hall.  

56  LEADER Funding

The Chairman welcomed Alan Truscott, Programme Manager of Plain Action 
LAG, who gave a presentation on Leader funding. 

It was noted that the programme would run from September 2015 – 2021. 
Grants were available for up to 40% of a project cost and paid on proof of 
expenditure.

Priority would be given to projects involving: 

1 Increasing farm productivity
2 Micro and small enterprises and farm diversification
3 Rural tourism
4 Provision of rural services
5 Cultural and heritage activity
6 Increasing forestry productivity

The Chairman thanked Alan Truscott for the presentation. 

57  Older Peoples Event

The Community Engagement Manager gave a presentation on the Older 
peoples Event which looked at gaps in provision and how the Area Board 
intended to fill those gaps.

The top priorities for the Area Board included:

 Promote opportunities for social interactions.  
 Foster a sense of community 

e.g. identify church drivers
e.g. support schemes for people to talk over the phone to stop 
isolation.  

 More good neighbour co-ordinators. 



Page 5 of 5

 Support subsidised social activities.   
 Publicise what’s available.
 Maintain funding for day centres.
 Look at the library times and also the locations of the library services
 Stonehenge Trader could be funded to make networks between people
 Promote funding for services such as LINK, Good Neighbours, 

Alzheimers’ etc on the basis that it’s an investment to keep people in their 
own homes and will save money in the long run.

 Location and timing of the Board meetings be aligned with public 
transport availability to facilitate the engagement of older people.  

It was noted that funding for the LINK and Good Neighbourhood services was 
being looked into. 

58  Community Plan Working Group Updates

Sport, Leisure and Culture

The Area Board thanked Amesbury Town Council for their input in helping to 
resolve issues for the football clubs. Talks were ongoing. 

59  Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

An update was included within the agenda pack. Funding was still available for 
smaller schemes. Any requests should go through the relevant Town or parish 
Council.

60  Community Area Grants

At the Chairman’s invitation, Councillor Westmoreland, Lead Member for Grants, 
introduced the grants after which is was;

Decision
Brambles Pre School was awarded £900 to install new tables and chairs.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

61  Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close

It was noted that the date of the next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board had 
changed. The meeting would now take place on the 1st October 2015 and the 
venue to be confirmed. 

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.


